Revenue recognition related to Australia (4,328) �  (4,328)
Accounting for leases and facilities charges (1,097) 5,004 (6,101)
Accounting for employee global mobility and tax equalization issues (5,007) 31,987 (36,994)
Accounting for property and equipment 10 890 (880)
Adjustments for accounts payable, accrued expenses and expense cut-off 28,170 33,864 (5,694)
Other adjustments 2,666 253 2,413
Tax effect of restatement adjustments above 25,986 16,952 9,034
Errors related to accounting for income taxes 35,608 52,974 (17,366)

Total adjustments 82,166 143,829 (61,663)

As restated $ 2,211,613 $ 1,141,618 $ 1,069,995

98

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 169

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(2002 amounts unaudited)

The following tables outline the effects of the aforementioned restatement adjustments on the Company�s originally issued consolidated
statements of operations for the six months ended December 31, 2003 and fiscal years ended June 30, 2003 and 2002 and consolidated balance
sheet at December 31, 2003:

Six Months Ended

December 31, 2003

As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Revenue $ 1,554,431 $ (31,928) $ 1,522,503

Cost of service:
Professional compensation 689,770 5,089 694,859
Other direct contract expenses 420,444 (24,052) 396,392
Lease and facilities charges 61,686 (250) 61,436
Other costs of service 129,507 491 129,998

Total costs of service 1,301,407 (18,722) 1,282,685

Gross profit 253,024 (13,206) 239,818
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 10,651 (439) 10,212
Goodwill impairment charge 127,326 �  127,326
Selling, general and administrative expenses 273,775 (1,525) 272,250

Operating loss (158,728) (11,242) (169,970)
Interest/other income (expense), net (4,208) 2,435 (1,773)

Loss before taxes (162,936) (8,807) (171,743)
Income tax expense 2,831 2,041 4,872

Net loss $ (165,767) $ (10,848) $ (176,615)

Loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.86) $ (0.05) $ (0.91)

Weighted average shares�basic 193,596,759 193,596,759

Weighted average shares�diluted 193,596,759 193,596,759

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 170

99

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 171

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(2002 amounts unaudited)

Year Ended June 30, 2003

As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Revenue $ 3,139,277 $ 18,621 $ 3,157,898

Cost of service:
Professional compensation 1,422,691 6,501 1,429,192
Other direct contract expenses 721,217 21,849 743,066
Lease and facilities charges 17,592 (309) 17,283
Other costs of service 262,506 2,100 264,606

Total costs of service 2,424,006 30,141 2,454,147

Gross profit 715,271 (11,520) 703,751
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 44,702 425 45,127
Selling, general and administrative expenses 556,097 (5,999) 550,098

Operating income 114,472 (5,946) 108,526
Interest/other income (expense), net (15,406) 4,913 (10,493)

Income before taxes 99,066 (1,033) 98,033
Income tax expense 57,759 7,583 65,342

Net income $ 41,307 $ (8,616) $ 32,691

Earnings per share�basic & diluted $ 0.22 $ (0.04) $ 0.18

Weighted average shares�basic 185,461,995 185,461,995

Weighted average shares�diluted 185,637,693 185,637,693

100

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 172

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(2002 amounts unaudited)

Year Ended

June 30, 2002

(unaudited)

As Reported
Effect of

Restatement As Restated

Revenue $ 2,367,627 $ 15,472 $ 2,383,099

Cost of service:
Professional compensation 940,829 7,789 948,618
Other direct contract expenses 592,634 8,095 600,729
Impairment charge 23,914 �  23,914
Other costs of service 209,398 2,699 212,097

Total costs of service 1,766,775 18,583 1,785,358

Gross profit 600,852 (3,111) 597,741
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 3,014 �  3,014
Selling, general and administrative expenses 464,806 12,424 477,230

Operating income 133,032 (15,535) 117,497
Interest/other income (expense), net 1,554 (337) 1,217

Income before taxes 134,586 (15,872) 118,714
Income tax expense 81,524 (1,261) 80,263

Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle 53,062 (14,611) 38,451
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, net of tax (79,960) �  (79,960)

Net loss $ (26,898) $ (14,611) $ (41,509)

Earnings (loss) per share�basic and diluted
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting principle $ 0.34 $ (0.09) $ 0.24
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (0.51) �  (0.50)

Net loss $ (0.17) $ (0.09) $ (0.26)

Weighted average shares�basic 157,559,989 157,559,989

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 173

Weighted average shares�diluted 158,715,730 158,715,730

101

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(2002 amounts unaudited)

As of December 31, 2003

As
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,723 $ (248) $ 122,475
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 357,620 33 357,653
Unbilled revenue 293,559 21,872 315,431
Income tax receivable �  22,942 22,942
Deferred income taxes 35,291 22,685 57,976
Prepaid expenses 29,135 244 29,379
Other current assets 23,953 (692) 23,261

Total current assets 862,281 66,836 929,117
Property and equipment, net 203,341 (3,824) 199,517
Goodwill 981,222 10,125 991,347
Other intangible assets, net 8,156 �  8,156
Deferred income taxes, less current portion 50,539 9,029 59,568
Other assets 23,908 �  23,908

Total assets $ 2,129,447 $ 82,166 $ 2,211,613

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of notes payable $ 9,345 $ � $ 9,345
Accounts payable 197,975 34,602 232,577
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 175,830 42,135 217,965
Deferred revenue 72,473 1,905 74,378
Income tax payable 21,082 27,804 48,886
Current portion of accrued lease and facilities charge 22,048 �  22,048
Deferred income taxes 4,268 6,649 10,917
Other current liabilities 126,375 (9,197) 117,178

Total current liabilities 629,396 103,898 733,294
Notes payable, less current portion 238,883 �  238,883
Accrued employee benefits 62,821 �  62,821
Accrued lease and facilities charge, less current portion 33,465 385 33,850
Deferred income taxes, less current portion 4,549 6,524 11,073
Other liabilities 28,675 33,022 61,697

Total liabilities 997,789 143,829 1,141,618

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 175

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred Stock, $.01 par value 10,000,000 shares authorized �  �  �
Common Stock, $.01 par value 1,000,000,000 shares authorized 1,973 �  1,973
Additional paid-in capital 1,105,631 �  1,105,631
Accumulated deficit (157,804) (58,526) (216,330)
Notes receivable from stockholders (9,114) �  (9,114)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 226,699 (3,137) 223,562
Treasury stock, at cost (3,812,250 shares) (35,727) �  (35,727)

Total stockholders� equity 1,131,658 (61,663) 1,069,995

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,129,447 $ 82,166 $ 2,211,613

102

Edgar Filing: BEARINGPOINT INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

BEARINGPOINT, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

(2002 amounts unaudited)

4. Earnings (Loss) per Share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed based on the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted
earnings (loss) per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period plus the dilutive
effect of potential future issues of common stock relating to the Company�s stock option program, convertible debt and other potentially dilutive